

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

LESTER J. SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

BRIAN OWENS,

Commissioner of GDOC in his official and individual capacities,

Defendant,

GREGORY DOZIER,

Commissioner of GDOC in his official and individual capacities,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, MACON DIVISION

No. 5:12-cv-00026-WLS-CHW - W. Louis Sands, *Senior Judge*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
LESTER J. SMITH

J. Scott Ballenger

Sarah Shalf

Raymond Gans (Third Year Law Student)

Timothy Whittle (Third Year Law Student)

Appellate Litigation Clinic

UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW

580 Massie Road

Charlottesville, VA 22903

202-701-4925

sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

Lester J. Smith v. Gregory Dozier
Appeal No. 19-13520-D

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Pre-Trial Proceedings	5
B. The District Court’s Factual Findings	8
C. The District Court’s Legal Conclusions	20
D. The District Court’s Injunction.....	22
E. Proceedings On The Stay	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	
I. SMITH ESTABLISHED A RIGHT TO AN UNTRIMMED BEARD, NOT ONE LIMITED TO THREE INCHES	28
A. GDOC Failed to Prove Any “Persuasive Reason” Why it Cannot Permit Untrimmed Beards When Most Prison Systems Do	29
B. GDOC Did Not Prove That Any Blanket Limitation On Beard Length Is The Least Restrictive Means Of Furthering Any Compelling Interest	32
1. GDOC Did Not Prove That Untrimmed Beards Pose An Unmanageable Danger Of Violence Or Injury	32

2. GDOC Did Not Prove That Limiting Beard Length Is Necessary To Detect Or Prevent Contraband	35
3. GDOC Did Not Prove That Restricting Beard Length Is Necessary To Facilitate Inmate Identification	37
4. GDOC Did Not Prove That Restricting Beard Length Is Necessary To Prevent Jealousy And Gang Affiliation Or To Promote Hygiene.....	38
5. Any Legitimate Concerns Can Be Addressed Individually If Beard Privileges Are Abused	39
C. No Individual Characteristics Unique To Smith Justify Limiting His Relief To Three Inches On This Record.....	40
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED RLUIPA AND DID NOT EXCEED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY	43
A. The District Court Gave Proper Weight To The Practices Of Other Jurisdictions And Proper Deference To Prison Officials.....	44
B. The District Court’s Three-Inch Remedy Was Not Unfair To GDOC.....	50
1. The Three-Inch Remedy Was Clearly Foreseeable	50
2. Smith Does Not Have To Concede That A Three-Inch Beard Is Fully Consistent With His Beliefs To Be Granted That Relief	53
3. Even If The Three-Inch Remedy Is Impermissible, GDOC’s Current Beard Policy Is Unenforceable	56
C. The District Court’s Injunction Satisfies The Requirements Of Both The PLRA And RLUIPA	56
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Stephens</i> , 822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016)	33, 38, 43, 47, 52
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	3, 58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4, 41
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	34
<i>Crawford v. Clarke</i> , 578 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2009)	60-61
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 826 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008)	50-51, 51
<i>Greenhill v. Clarke</i> , 944 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 509 F. App'x 561 (8th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	27, 61
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013)	45, 46
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 796 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2015)	45, 46, 49

Knight v. Thompson,
797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Native American Council of Tribes v. Weber,
750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014) 60

Rich v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013) 32, 34, 41

Sims v. Jones,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174436 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2018) 52

Smith v. Owens,
848 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 55-56

U.S. v. Else,
743 F.3d 1465 (11th Cir. 1984) 47

United States v. Blankenship,
382 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2004) 47

United States v. Christie,
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 51

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) 51

Walker v. Beard,
789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) 50, 51

Ware v. La. Dep’t of Corr.,
866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017) 42

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626 58

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 2, 27

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3 2, 36

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 54

Other

1 Kings 3:16-28 29

Brief for Petitioner in *Holt v. Hobbs*,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) (No. 13-6827) 54-55

Brief for Appellee in *Smith v. Owens*,
848 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2017) (No. 14-10981) 6, 55-56
